
 

 
 

 

 
To: Councillor Greig, Convener; Councillor Mennie, Vice Convener; Councillors 

Allard, Blake, Brooks, Buchanan, Hazel Cameron, Clark, Fairfull, Grant, 
MacGregor, and McLeod; and Ms Danielle Barclay (Parent Representative - 
Nursery / Primary), Mr Doug Haywood (Teacher Representative - Primary 

Schools), Ms Jacqueline Munro (Teacher Representative - Secondary Schools), 
Dr Alison Murray (Parent Representative - Secondary), Mr John Murray (Roman 

Catholic Religious Representative), Mr Madhav Regmi (Third Religious 
Representative) and Mrs Hilda Smith (Church of Scotland representative). 

 

 

Town House, 
ABERDEEN, 17 November 2025 

 

EDUCATION AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 
 The Members of the EDUCATION AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES COMMITTEE 
are requested to meet in Committee Room 2 - Town House on TUESDAY, 25 

NOVEMBER 2025 at 10.00am. This is a hybrid meeting and Members may also 
attend remotely.   Please note the change of venue. 

 
The meeting will be webcast and a live stream can be viewed on the Council's 
website. https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 

 
JENNI LAWSON 

CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE 
 

B U S I N E S S 

 

 NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 

 1.1   There are no items of urgent business at this time   

 

 DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 

 2.1   Members are requested to determine that any exempt business be 

considered with the press and public excluded   
 

 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 

 

 3.1   Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest   
 

Public Document Pack

https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 
 
 

 DEPUTATIONS 

 

 4.1   There are no requests for deputation at this time   

 

 MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 

 5.1   Minute of Meeting of 16 September 2025 - for approval  (Pages 5 - 14) 

 

 COMMITTEE PLANNER 

 

 6.1   Committee Business Planner  (Pages 15 - 20) 

 

 NOTICES OF MOTION 

 

 7.1   There are no Notices of Motion at this time   

 

 REFERRALS FROM COUNCIL, COMMITTEES & SUB COMMITTEES 

 

 8.1   There are no referrals at this time   

 

 PERFORMANCE AND RISK 

 

 9.1   Performance Management Framework Report - CORS/25/274  (Pages 21 - 

74) 
 

 9.2   Inspection Reporting - F&C/25/262  (Pages 75 - 100) 

 

 9.3   Cluster Risk Registers and Assurance Maps - F&C/25/273  (Pages 101 - 
130) 

 

 EDUCATION 

 

 10.1   Dyce and Bucksburn - School Catchment Areas - F&C/25/265  (Pages 131 

- 140) 
 

 10.2   Report on Options to Rationalise Early Learning and Childcare Settings - 
F&C/25/223  (Pages 141 - 196) 

 

 10.3   Youth Participation in Global Decision Making - F&C/25/263  (Pages 197 - 
204) 

 



 

 
 
 

 AT THIS JUNCTURE, THE EXTERNAL MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE WILL 
DEPART 

 

 CHILDREN'S SERVICES 

 

 11.1   Update on the Learning outcomes from the Thematic Review of services 

for Children with Disabilities - F&C/25/271  (Pages 205 - 256) 
 

 11.2   Chief Social Work Officer Annual Report 2024/25 - F&C/25/264  (Pages 

257 - 308) 
 

 11.3   Aberdeen City's Child Protection Committee Annual Report 2024-25 - 

F&C/25/266  (Pages 309 - 348) 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Impact Assessments for this Committee can be viewed here:- Impact Assessments | 

Aberdeen City Council 
 

Service Updates can be viewed here:- Education & Children's Services Committee 
service updates 

 

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Steph 
Dunsmuir, sdunsmuir@aberdeencity.gov.uk  

 
 
 

 

https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/people-and-communities/equality-and-diversity/equality-and-human-rights-impact-assessments
https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/people-and-communities/equality-and-diversity/equality-and-human-rights-impact-assessments
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=14055
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=14055


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

EDUCATION AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES COMMITTEE 

 
 
 

 

ABERDEEN, 16 September 2025.  Minute of Meeting of the EDUCATION AND 
CHILDREN'S SERVICES COMMITTEE.  Present:-  Councillor Greig, Convener; 
Councillor Mennie, Vice-Convener; and Councillors Allard, Blake, Brooks, 
Buchanan, Clark, Crockett, Fairfull (for articles 9 to 13), Grant, Hutchison (as 
substitute for Councillor Hazel Cameron), MacGregor, McLeod and van Sweeden 
(as substitute for Councillor Fairfull for articles 1 to 8).  External Members:- Ms 
Danielle Barclay (Parent Representative - Nursery / Primary) (for articles 1 to 12), 
Mr Doug Haywood (Teacher Representative - Primary Schools) (for articles 1 to 
12), Ms Jacqueline Munro (Teacher Representative - Secondary Schools) (for 
articles 1 to 10), Dr Alison Murray (Parent Representative - Secondary) (for articles 
1 to 12) and Mr John Murray (Roman Catholic Religious Representative) (for 
articles 1 to 12). 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Graham for article 10. 
 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be located here.  
 

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered. 

 
 
DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 
1. The Convener proposed that the Committee consider item 11.1 (School Estate 
Plan Annual Update 2025 – Appendix C) with the press and public excluded from the 
meeting. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
in terms of Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude the 
press and public from the meeting during consideration of the above item so as to avoid 
disclosure of information of the class described in paragraph 8 of Schedule 7(A) to the 
Act. 
 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 
 
2. The following transparency statements were intimated:- 
 

• Ms Munro made a transparency statement in respect of item 9.2 (Inspecti
[...]
e amounted to interests 
which required declarations to be made and would prevent them from participating in the 
meeting for these items. 
 
 
MINUTE OF MEETING OF 24 JUNE 2025 
 
3. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 24 June 2025 
for approval. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 
 
4. The Committee had before it the business planner as prepared by the Chief Officer 
– Governance. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note that the explanation notes at item 6 (Learning outcomes from Care 

Inspectorate Thematic Review) should read line 20, instead of line 22; 

Page 6



3 

 
 

EDUCATION AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES COMMITTEE 
16 September 2025 

 
 
 

 
 

 

(ii) in relation to item 59 on the planner (Learning Disabilities, Autism and 
Neurodivergence Bill), to note that the Chief Officer – Children’s Social Work and 
Family Support would provide a service update to Members on the current position 
with the Bill; and 

(iii) to otherwise note the business planner. 
 
 
PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK REPORT - CORS/25/214 
 
5. The Committee had before it a report by the Executive Director Families and 
Communities which presented the status of key quarterly performance and service 
standard measures (and annual Statutory Performance Indicators) relating to the 
Education and Lifelong Learning and Children’s Social Work and Family Support 
Clusters. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee note the report and provide comments and observations on the 
information contained in the report appendices. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to note the report. 
 
 
INSPECTION REPORTING - F&C/25/215 
 
6. The Committee had before it a report by the Executive Director Families and 
Communities which detailed the outcome of inspection reports published by His 
Majesty’s Inspectors of Education (HMIe) and The Care Inspectorate since the last 
meeting of the Education and Children’
[...]
NCIL 

 

 
COMMITTEE Education and Children’s Services 
DATE 25 November 2025 
EXEMPT No 
CONFIDENTIAL  No 

REPORT TITLE 
Performance Management Framework 

Report/National Improvement Framework Progress 
Update 

REPORT NUMBER CORS/25/274 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS Andy MacDonald/Eleanor Sheppard 
CHIEF OFFICERS Martin Murchie/Shona Milne/Graeme Simpson 
REPORT AUTHOR(S) Alex Paterson/Shona Milne/Mark Jones 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 1.1.3 

 

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1    To present Committee with (a) the status of key quarterly performance and 

service standard measures (and recent national publications) relating to the 
Education and Lifelong Learning and Children’s Social Work and Family 

Support Clusters.(b) a progress update in respect of the Council’s National 
Improvement Framework Plan and (c) early reflections against the initial 
release of 2025 Senior Phase attainment and achievement data through the 

Insight and Local Government Benchmarking tools. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 

 
2.1     That the Committee note the report and provide comments and observations 

on the information contained in the report appendices 
 
3. CURRENT SITUATION 

 
          Report Structure 

 

 3.1     The Council’s refreshed Performance Management Framework for 2025/26 was 

approved at the meeting of Council on 20th August 2025. 
 

3.2   Performance Management Framework Reporting (PMFR) against in-house 

delivery directly contributing to, or enabling delivery against, the City’s Local 
Outcome Improvement Plan, (LOIP) has informed development of successive 

Council Delivery Plans, including the Council Delivery Plan 2025/26 ( the Plan) 
that was agreed by Council on the 16th April 2025. 

 

3.3    The Performance Management Framework provides for a consistent approach 
         within which performance will be reported to Committees. This presents  

         performance data and analysis within four core perspectives, as shown below, 
         which provides for uniformity o
[...]
o further 

develop 

understanding of and 
practices around 

reflective practice. 

● Make use of staff training records and existing 

knowledge to identify areas of 

strength/knowledge in the team  that could be 
used to support the  wider staff team. 

● Build in time into staff meetings to allow staff to 

share knowledge and support others. 

● Staff will be encouraged to model/scaffold skill 
for wider team members to develop and extend 

practice. 

● Develop an evaluation system for the team to 
feedback and reflect on the impact new 

learning/skill/understanding has had on 

practice. 

Management  

All Staff 

 Staff Training Log 

Staff Evaluation Records 

 

 

P
age 100



 
 

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 

 
COMMITTEE Education and Children's Services Committee 
DATE 25 November 2025 
EXEMPT No 
CONFIDENTIAL No 
REPORT TITLE Cluster Risk Registers and Assurance Maps 
REPORT NUMBER F&C/25/273 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR Eleanor Sheppard, Executive Director, Families and 

Communities 
CHIEF OFFICER Shona Milne, Chief Officer,  Education and Lifelong 

Learning and Graeme Simpson, Chief Officer, 
Children’s Social Work and Family Support 

REPORT AUTHOR Chief Officers 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 1.1.4 

 

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1 To present the Cluster Risk Registers and Assurance Maps in accordance with 
Education and Children's Services Committee Terms of Reference to provide 
assurance that risks are being managed effectively within the Clusters as 

detailed in 3.2 below. 
 

1.2 When the Risk Registers were last considered by the Education and Children’s 
Services Committee on 28th November 2024, Members asked that officers 
consider the use of a matrix to reflect the previous year's situation.   This 

request has been actioned within this Report. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 

That the Committee: 
 

2.1 Note the Cluster Risk Registers and Assurance Maps set out in Appendices A 
to D. 

 
3. CURRENT SITUATION 

 

3.1 The Audit, Risk and Scrutiny Committee 
[...]
e planning, in 

collaboration with Aberdeenshire Council, for a statutory public consultation to be held 
in Winter 2026/27, on proposals to adjust the catchment area boundaries for Dyce 
Academy and Dyce School, so that they align with the boundary line for the City, and 

with a view to these changes being implemented from August 2027; 
 

2.3 Instructs the Chief Officer – Corporate Landlord to review the catchment areas for all 
schools within the Bucksburn and Dyce Associated Schools Groups (ASGs), in light of 
the proposed alignment of the Dyce Academy and Dyce School catchment areas to 

the City boundary, and to draft proposals for any required further changes to catchment 
areas, to achieve an appropriate balance of pupil numbers within all schools in these 

ASGs in future years; 
 
2.4 Instructs the Chief Officer – Corporate Landlord to report back to the Committee with 

details of all proposed catchment area changes and recommendations for statutory 
public consultation on these, as part of the annual School Estate Plan update report in 

Autumn 2026. 
 
 

  

Page 131

Agenda Item 10.1



 
 

3. CURRENT SITUATION 

 
3.1 As shown in the maps at Appendices A and B, the catchment areas for Dyce Academy 

and Dyce School currently extend beyond the City boundary line and into 
Aberdeenshire. The Dyce Academy catchment area encompasses the Aberdeenshire 

communities of Newmachar and Kingseat, whilst the Dyce School catchment area 
covers a smaller area of Aberdeenshire, south of Newmachar. 

 

3.2 At its meeting of 24 June 2025, after considering an outline business case on options 
for future secondary education provision at Dyce and Bucksburn, the Committee 

instructed officers to consult with colleagues at Aberdeenshire Council, on a proposal 
for the catchment area for Dyce Academy to be adjusted to align with the City 
boundary, therefore removing all parts of Aberdeenshire from the school’s catchment 

area, and to report back to the Committee o
[...]
 REPORT 
 

1.1. To update the Education and Children’s Services Committee on progress in 
response to the Care Inspectorate Thematic Review of services for Children with 

Disabilities, presented in September 2024 and to inform on the updated Action 
Plan for 2025. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

That the Committee: 
 

2.1.     Note the progress made against the Action Plan developed in response to the 

Care Inspectorate Thematic Review;  
2.2      Note the development of Transition Planning Guidance and protocol including the 

establishment of Transitions Group Meetings; and 
2.3 Note the intention to engage with children and young people to develop accessible 

material to ensure the Council is adopting a rights centric approach to transitions.  

 
3. CURRENT SITUATION 

 

3.1.1  In early 2024, the Care Inspectorate undertook a rights based thematic review of 
disabled children and young people’s experiences of social work services across 

all thirty-two local authorities in Scotland. Aberdeen City Council, Children’s 
Services was one of four areas who were involved in a more in-depth scrutiny, as 

part of this Review. The Care Inspectorate published their overall findings in 
August 2024.  

 

3.1.2  The salient local and national messages were presented to Committee in 
November 2024, alongside an Action Plan to drive key learning and enhance 

service delivery for children with disabilities.  
 
3.1.3   Whilst the Care Inspectorate asserted that a number of their findings required a 

response at a national level, others required multi-agency partners to collaborate 
at a local level to deliver the identified improvement. Committee members 

Page 205

Agenda Item 11.1



 
 

requested an update on progress on delivering the improvements be presented to 
Committee in 2025.  

 

3.1.4 Advancements in medical care have enabled children with complex needs to live 

longer. Given their complexity of need they require increased support and 
resources. The 202
[...]
 Act outlines the 

rights and protections for individuals with MH issues, including provisions for 

compulsory treatment, advocacy, and the roles of MH officers and tribunals, 

emphasising the importance of patient participation and respect for their 

wishes. 

18. Care Reform (Scotland) Bill (formerly National care service): The bill, through 

collective legislation, aims to improve the support and rights of individuals with 

LD, MH issues, and those requiring social care. 

Page 256



 
 

 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 

 
COMMITTEE Education & Children’s Services Committee 
DATE 25 November 2025 
EXEMPT No 
CONFIDENTIAL No 
REPORT TITLE Chief Social Work Officer Annual Report 2024/25 
REPORT NUMBER F&C/25/264 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR Eleanor Shepherd 
CHIEF OFFICER Graeme Simpson  
REPORT AUTHOR Graeme Simpson 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 2.5 

 

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 To present Elected Members with the Chief Social Work Officer’s Annual 

Report for year 2024/25 (up to 31/3/25). The report is to inform Members of the 
role and responsibilities exercised by the Chief Social Work Officer; to provide 

information on the delivery of statutory social work services and decision 
making in the period; and to give a progress report on key areas of social work 
activity within Aberdeen City. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
2.1  That the Committee notes the content of the Annual Report, as attached at 

Appendix 1. 

 
3. CURRENT SITUATION 

 
3.1  The role of the Chief Social Work Officer (CSWO) is a statutory post in 

accordance with the Social Work (Scotland) Act 1968, as amended by the Local 

Government (Scotland) Act 1994. This requires Local Authorities to appoint a 
CSWO for the purposes of listed social work functions.  

 
3.2  The required qualifications of the CSWO are set out in regulations and the post 

holder must be able to demonstrate senior strategic and operational 

experience. National Guidance on the role was published by the Scottish 
Government in 20
[...]
ment-scotland-2024/documents/
https://www.gov.scot/publications/national-framework-child-protection-learning-development-scotland-2024/documents/


page 33

P
age 347



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 348


	Agenda
	5.1 Minute of Meeting of 16 September 2025 - for approval
	6.1 Committee Business Planner
	9.1 Performance Management Framework Report - CORS/25/274
	PMF Appendix A Final
	PMF Appendix B Final
	PMF Appendix C Final

	9.2 Inspection Reporting - F&C/25/262
	Appendix A - Links ELC Action plan 2025
	Appendix B - Little Dreams  CI - Action plan - September 2025
	Appendix C - Danestone Nursery Action Plan September 2025 (1)

	9.3 Cluster Risk Registers and Assurance Maps - F&C/25/273
	Cluster Risk Register - Education final
	Cluster Risk Register - Children & Family Services final
	AM -Education
	AM - Children's & Family Services
	Cluster Risks E&CFS Grouped - RAS

	10.1 Dyce and Bucksburn - School Catchment Areas - F&C/25/265
	Final-Dyce-Bucksburn_Report_AppendicesA-B

	10.2 Report on Options to Rationalise Early Learning and Childcare Settings - F&C/25/223
	Appendix 1 - ELC Parent and Carer Consultation 2025
	Appendix 2 - Analysis of uptake of ELC Placements October 2025
	Appendix 3 - ELC Models 2026-2027

	10.3 Youth Participation in Global Decision Making - F&C/25/263
	11.1 Update on the Learning outcomes from the Thematic Review of services for Children with Disabilities - F&C/25/271
	Appendix A
	App B CWDS leaflet
	App C CWDS Framework 14102025
	App D CARERS STRATEGY IMPLEMENTATION GROUP
	App E ASN Transitions_Staff Guidance V2

	11.2 Chief Social Work Officer Annual Report 2024/25 - F&C/25/264
	CSWO Annual Report App 1

	11.3 Aberdeen City's Child Protection Committee Annual Report 2024-25 - F&C/25/266
	CPC Annual Report 2024-2025




Minutes of the meeting


 
Education and Children's Services Committee 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 25 November 2025.  Minute of Meeting of the EDUCATION AND 
CHILDREN'S SERVICES COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Greig, Convener; 

Councillor Mennie, Vice-Convener; and Councillors Allard, Blake, Brooks, 
Buchanan, Hazel Cameron, Clark, Fairfull, Grant, MacGregor and McLeod. 
 

External Members:  Ms Danielle Barclay (Parent Representative - Nursery / 
Primary), Mr Doug Haywood (Teacher Representative - Primary Schools), Ms 

Jacqueline Munro (Teacher Representative - Secondary Schools), Dr Alison 
Murray (Parent Representative - Secondary), Mr John Murray (Roman Catholic 
Religious Representative), Mr Madhav Regmi (Third Religious Representative 

and Mrs Hilda Smith (Church of Scotland representative) (External Members for 
articles 1 to 9 only). 

 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be located here.  

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 

approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered. 

 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 

 
1.  The following transparency statements were intimated:- 

 

In relation to item 9.2, Councillor Grant made a transparency statement to advise that he 
had children at Riverbank School; Mr Haywood advised that he worked at Gilcomstoun 

Primary School; Ms Barclay advised that she had children who attended Heathryburn 
Primary and Bucksburn Academy and the Vice Convener noted that she had a child who 
attended Gilcomstoun Primary School. 

 
None of the above Members considered that these amounted to interests which required 

declarations to be made. 
 
 
MINUTE OF MEETING OF 16 SEPTEMBER 2025 
 

2.  The Committee had before it the minute of the previous meeting of 16 September 

2025, for approval. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the minute as a correct record.     

 
 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 

 
3.  The Committee had before it the committee business planner, as prepared by the 

Chief Officer – Governance.   
 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=691&MId=9526&Ver=4


2 
 

EDUCATION AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES COMMITTEE 

25 November 2025 
 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note the reason for the delay for item 6 (Minimising Exclusion Policy); and 
(ii) to note the business planner.   
 

 
PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK REPORT - CORS/25/274 

 
4.  The Committee had before it a report by the Executive Directors - Families & 

Communities and Corporate Services, which presented Committee with (a) the status of 

key quarterly performance and service standard measures (and recent national 
publications) relating to the Education and Lifelong Learning and Children’s Social Work 

and Family Support Clusters; (b) progress update in respect of the Council’s National 
Improvement Framework Plan and (c) early reflections against the initial release of 2025 
Senior Phase attainment and achievement data through the Insight and Local 

Government Benchmarking tools. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note the report and provide comments and observations on the 
information contained in the report appendices. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to request that the Chief Officer – Education and Lifelong Learning, circulate 
information to all Members in relation to the number of placing requests submitted 
for S1 pupils in 2025 and how many were successful; and  

(ii) to note the report. 
 

 
INSPECTION REPORTING - F&C/25/262 
 

5.  The Committee had before it a report by the Executive Director - Families & 

Communities, which provided details of the outcome of inspection reports published by 

His Majesty’s Inspectors of Education (HMIe) and The Care Inspectorate since the last 
meeting of the Education and Children’s Services Committee. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee –  

(a) note the content of the report; and 
(b) instruct the Chief Officer Education and Lifelong Learning to continue to support 

Early Learning and Childcare (ELC) settings and schools to implement continuous 

improvement in keeping with agreed Quality Improvement Frameworks. 
 

The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendations. 
 

 
  



3 
 

EDUCATION AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES COMMITTEE 

25 November 2025 
 

 
CLUSTER RISK REGISTERS AND ASSURANCE MAPS - F&C/25/273 

 
6.  The Committee had before it a report by the Executive Director - Families & 

Communities, which presented the Cluster Risk Registers and Assurance Maps in 

accordance with Education and Children's Services Committee Terms of Reference to 
provide assurance that risks were being managed effectively within the Clusters.  It was 

also noted that when the Risk Registers were last considered by the Education and 
Children’s Services Committee on 28th November 2024, Members asked that officers 
consider the use of a matrix to reflect the previous year's situation. This request was 

actioned within the report. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note the Cluster Risk Registers and Assurance Maps set out in 
Appendices A to D. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to request that officers look at the wording of the risk and control actions on page 
115 of the agenda pack, in relation to “the perception of failure to record incidents 
of violence and aggressive behaviour against school staff”;  

(ii) to request that the Executive Director – Families and Communities, in 
collaboration with the Chief Officer City Development and Regeneration provide a 

service update to Members in relation to where there were gaps in the workforce 
affecting the organisation and wider economy, and how the Education Service and 
other Council Clusters were working to address the workforce needs;  

(iii) to note the Cluster Risk Registers and Assurance Maps set out in Appendices A 
to D; 

(iv) to agree to continue the positive cooperation with Trade Unions to deliver the 
agreed Behaviour Plan and delivery of preventative professional learning to help 
realise safe and peaceful learning environments for all, and receive updates on 

progress through the established NIF updates; 
(v) to welcome the opportunity to sustain partnership working with Trade Unions in 

responding to survey findings that record the views of teachers and other staff; 
(vi) to agree that the creative use of resources to develop and model improved 

learning spaces - including The Bridge - keeps children's rights at the centre of 

our work and contributes to the  goal of inclusion in education settings and agrees 
that future expansion of similar models, based on lessons learned from the Bridge 

, should be progressed for secondary stage pupils; and  
(vii) to agree that the policy on mobile phone use in schools should continue to be 

monitored and will be considered in the report to the forthcoming Committee on 

"Action to Reduce Incidents in Schools".   
 

 
DYCE AND BUCKSBURN - SCHOOL CATCHMENT AREAS - F&C/25/265 
 

7.  With reference to article 14 of the minute of the meeting of 24 June 2025, the 

Committee had before it a report by the Executive Director - Families & Communities, 



4 
 

EDUCATION AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES COMMITTEE 

25 November 2025 
 

 
which presented the outcomes of recent discussions with officers at Aberdeenshire 

Council, in relation to proposals for making changes to school catchment areas for Dyce 
Academy and Dyce School, along with recommendations for the next steps. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee –  

(a) notes the outcomes of officers’ recent discussions with colleagues at 
Aberdeenshire Council, relating to proposals for making changes to school 
catchment areas for Dyce Academy and Dyce School;  

(b) instructs the Chief Officer – Corporate Landlord to commence planning, in 
collaboration with Aberdeenshire Council, for a statutory public consultation to be 

held in Winter 2026/27, on proposals to adjust the catchment area boundaries for 
Dyce Academy and Dyce School, so that they align with the boundary line for the 
City, and with a view to these changes being implemented from August 2027;  

(c) instructs the Chief Officer – Corporate Landlord to review the catchment areas for 
all schools within the Bucksburn and Dyce Associated Schools Groups (ASGs), in 

light of the proposed alignment of the Dyce Academy and Dyce School catchment 
areas to the City boundary, and to draft proposals for any required further changes 
to catchment areas, to achieve an appropriate balance of pupil numbers within all 

schools in these ASGs in future years; and 
(d) instructs the Chief Officer – Corporate Landlord to report back to the Committee 

with details of all proposed catchment area changes and recommendations for  
statutory public consultation on these, as part of the annual School Estate Plan 
update report in Autumn 2026. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note the outcomes of officers’ recent discussions with colleagues at 
Aberdeenshire Council, relating to proposals for making changes to school 
catchment areas for Dyce Academy and Dyce School; 

(ii) to note that the catchment area changes for Dyce Academy were proposed to re-
balance pupil numbers between Bucksburn Academy and Dyce  Academy, due to 

the current and predicted over-capacity issues at Bucksburn; 
(iii) to instruct the Chief Officer – Corporate Landlord to review the catchment areas 

for Bucksburn Academy, Dyce Academy and all primary schools within the 

Bucksburn and Dyce Associated Schools Groups (ASGs), in order to achieve the 
re-balancing of numbers between the two academies and in light of the proposed 

alignment of the Dyce Academy and Dyce School catchment areas to the City 
boundary; 

(iv) to instruct the Chief Officer – Corporate Landlord to provide a holistic report to 

Committee with details of all proposed catchment area changes and 
recommended dates for statutory public consultation, as part of the annual School 

Estate Plan update report in September 2026; and  
(v) to instruct the Chief Officer – Education & Lifelong Learning to write to the parents 

of Dyce Academy, Bucksburn Academy and associated primary schools with an 

update on progress to date. 
 



5 
 

EDUCATION AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES COMMITTEE 

25 November 2025 
 

 
 
REPORT ON OPTIONS TO RATIONALISE EARLY LEARNING AND CHILDCARE 
SETTINGS - F&C/25/223 
 

8.  The Committee had before it a report by the Executive Director – Families & 

Communities, which presented options on rationalising Early Learning and Childcare 

(ELC) provision in order to meet demand, maximise resources and achieve best value. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee consider the options presented and approve the amended Early 
Learning and Childcare delivery models, set out in Appendix 3 of the report, from August 

2026, based on demand. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendations. 
 

 
YOUTH PARTICIPATION IN GLOBAL DECISION MAKING - F&C/25/263 
 

9.  With reference to article 3 of the minute of Council of 28 April 2025, the Committee 

had before it a report by the Executive Director – Families and Communities, which 

highlighted what the Council could do to promote the involvement of young people in 
expanding and strengthening youth participation in global decision making.  
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee – 

(a) note the content of the report; and  
(b) endorse plans to have young people shape global initiatives, continue to secure 

global opportunities and make effective use of digital to amplify voice. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) In relation to 3.13 of the report regarding Aberdeen Youth Movements emerging 
partnership with youth group “Yappers” in Southern Ireland, to request that officers 
circulate, by way of email, any social media handles for the Yappers; and  

(ii) to approve the recommendations.   
 

 
At this juncture, the External Members left the meeting. 

 

 
UPDATE ON THE LEARNING OUTCOMES FROM THE THEMATIC REVIEW OF 

SERVICES FOR CHILDREN WITH DISABILITIES - F&C/25/271 
 
10.  With reference to article 12 of the minute of the meeting of 26 November 2024, 

the Committee had before it a report by the Executive Director – Families & Communities, 
which updated Members on progress in response to the Care Inspectorate Thematic 



6 
 

EDUCATION AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES COMMITTEE 

25 November 2025 
 

 
Review of services for Children with Disabilities, presented in September 2024 and to 

inform on the updated Action Plan for 2025. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee 
(a) note the progress made against the Action Plan developed in response to the 

Care Inspectorate Thematic Review;  
(b) note the development of Transition Planning Guidance and protocol including the 

establishment of Transitions Group Meetings; and  

(c) note the intention to engage with children and young people to develop accessible 
material to ensure the Council is adopting a rights centric approach to transitions.  

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendations. 

 
 
CHIEF SOCIAL WORK OFFICER ANNUAL REPORT 2024/25 - F&C/25/264 
 
11.  The Committee had before it a report by the Executive Director – Families & 

Communities, which presented the Chief Social Work Officer’s Annual Report for year 
2024/25 (up to 31/3/25). The report was to inform Members of the role and 

responsibilities exercised by the Chief Social Work Officer; to provide information on the 
delivery of statutory social work services and decision making in the period; and to give 
a progress report on key areas of social work activity within Aberdeen City. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note the content of the Annual Report. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the report.   
 

 
ABERDEEN CITY'S CHILD PROTECTION COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2024-25 
- F&C/25/266 

 
12.  The Committee had before it a report by the Executive Director – Families & 

Communities, which shared Aberdeen City’s Child Protection Committee (CPC) Annual 
Report 2024-25, to provide assurance that the work of the CPC was effectively helping 
reduce risks to children and young people. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee -  
(a) note the content of the Child Protection Committee’s Annual Report 2024-25; and 
(b) instruct the Chief Social Work Officer to provide Committee with a further report in 

November 2026 detailing the continuing impact and effectiveness of partnership 
work in relation to child protection. 



7 
 

EDUCATION AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES COMMITTEE 

25 November 2025 
 

 
 

The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendations.  
- Councillor Martin Greig, CONVENER  

 
 


